

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 OCT 21 P 2:34

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER


CLERK

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

No. 80787-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL S. JONES R.Ph.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON AND ITS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
WASHINGTON STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY; PHYLLIS WENE;
and STAN JEPPESEN, individually and as investigators for the
Washington State Board of Pharmacy, and DONALD WILLIAMS,
individually and as executive director of the Board of Pharmacy,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

BROWNLIE EVANS WOLF & LEE, LLP

MURPHY EVANS, WSBA #26293
230 E. Champion Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
360-676-0306

Attorneys for Michael S. Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
1. Wene and Jeppesen are not entitled to qualified immunity as a matter of law.	4
A. The Court of Appeals clearly erred by suggesting that there could be no procedural due process violation because Jones was afforded post-deprivation process.	5
B. A fact question about the existence of an emergency precluded the grant of summary judgment on the issue of whether Jones' procedural due process rights were violated.	8
C. Evidence that Wene, Jeppesen and Williams fabricated the emergency prevented a determination on summary judgment that they reasonably believed their conduct was lawful.	9
D. The holding of <i>Hannum</i> does not provide a shield for Wene and Jeppesen.	13
E. Jones' § 1983 claims against Wene and Jeppesen remain viable even though Williams enjoys absolute immunity for filing the Ex Parte Motion for Summary Action.	15
2. Jones did exhaust his administrative remedies.	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 31 F.3d 860, (9th Cir. 1994), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds en banc</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996)	7, 13
<i>Greco v. Orange Memorial Hospital Corporation</i> , 513 F.2d 873, (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1000, 96 S.Ct. 433, 46 L.Ed.2d 376 (1975)	16
<i>Hannum v. Friedt.</i> , 88 Wn.App 881 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	4
<i>Hill v. McClellan</i> , 490 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264, 101 S.Ct. 2352, 69 L.Ed.2d 1 (1981).....	13
<i>Honey v. Distelrath</i> , 195 F.3d 531, (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517, 104 S.Ct. 3194, 82 L.Ed.2d 393 (1984).....	6
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 140 Wn.App. 476, (2007)	7, 8
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, (1982)	8
<i>North Am. Cold Storage Co. v. Chicago</i> , 211 U.S. 306, 29 S.Ct. 101, 53 L.Ed. 195 (1908).....	13
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527, 101 S.Ct. 1908, 68 L.Ed.2d 420 (1981). 6, 7	
<i>Piatt v. MacDougall</i> , 773 F.2d 1032, (9th Cir.1985).....	6
<i>Richardson v. Fleming</i> , 651 F.2d 366 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Sierra Lake Reserve v. Rocklin</i> , 938 F.2d 951, 957 (9th Cir.1991), <i>vacated</i> 506 U.S. 802, 113 S.Ct. 31, 121 L.Ed.2d 4 (1992), <i>on remand</i> , 987 F.2d 662 (9th Cir.1993).....	6
<i>Sinaloa Lake Owners Ass'n v. Simi Valley</i> , 882 F.2d 1398, (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1016, 110 S.Ct. 1317, 108 L.Ed.2d 493 (1990).....	13
<i>Slavin v. Curry</i> , 574 F.2d 1256 (5 th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Sparks v. Duval County Ran Co., Inc.</i> , 604 F.2d 976 (5 th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Stivers v. Pierce</i> , 71 F.3d 732 (9 th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Turner v. Upton County, Texas</i> , 915 F.2d 133 (5 th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Weinberg v. Whatcom County</i> , 241 F.3d 746, 754 (9 th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Williams v. Rhoden</i> , 629 F.2d 1099 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113, 110 S.Ct. 975, 108 L.Ed.2d 100 (1990)	6, 7

Statutes

RCW 34.05.479	15
---------------------	----

Rules

WAC 246-869-190.....	15
